

## LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

### **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1042, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 1042 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

Such record shall show that the making of such loans or investments have been made with the approval of has been approved or ratified by the directors or executive committee of said company and shall indicate such particulars respecting such loans and investments as the superintendent shall direct.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1132, amended. Section 1132 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 23 of chapter 323 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding after the first sentence, the following new sentence:

The term "agent" as used in this section shall not be construed to include any person other than a person elected or appointed by the stockholders.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 9, repealed and replaced. Subsection 9 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 7 of chapter 442 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

9. Federal reserve funds. An association may loan to any bank which is a member of the Federal Reserve System or to any trust company or trust and banking company incorporated under the authority of this State, an amount not to exceed 5% of total assets for periods not to exceed 3 days.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 671

AN ACT to Implement the Federal Aid Safer Roads Demonstration Program and to Make Additional Allocations from the General Highway Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, §§ 71 and 72, additional. Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new sections 71 and 72 to read as follows:

§ 71. Federal Aid Safer Roads Demonstration Program

The Department of Transportation is authorized and empowered to implement the Federal Aid Safer Roads Demonstration Program as set forth in Section 230 (a) chapter 4 of Title 23, United States Code.

Funds allocated from the General Highway Fund within the State Aid Construction and Reconstruction, Hardship Cases; Town Road Improvement; Planning Survey; and the Joint State and Town Fund established from allocations made within Construction and Reconstruction of State Aid Roads may be used to provide the required matching funds for this program. Also, allocations made from the State General Fund to Abolish, Reconstruct or Alter Railroad Crossings on Town Ways may be used for this purpose.

#### 36 CHAP. 672

#### § 72. Acceptance of Metropolitan Planning Funds

The Policy Committees as established to carry out comprehensive transportation planning activities in urbanized areas are authorized to receive and administer Federal and State Transportation Planning Funds for such planning activities. Said Policy Committees may contract with various state, local and regional agencies to carry out the provisions of Section 134, Title 23, United States Code.

Effective June 28, 1974

### CHAPTER 672

#### AN ACT Providing an Enforcement Provision for the Police Training Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 25, § 2805, sub-§ 1, repealed and replaced. Subsection 1 of section 2805 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 451 and as repealed and replaced by section 13-A of chapter 592, both of the public laws of 1971 and as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

1. Basic training. As a condition to the continued employment of any person as a full-time law enforcement officer by a municipality or county, said person shall successfully complete, within the first year of his employment, a basic training course at the Maine Criminal Justice Academy. The board of trustees, under extenuating and emergency circumstances in individual cases, may extend such period for not more than 60 days. In addition, the board of trustees may waive in individual cases such basic training requirement when the facts indicate that an equivalent course has been successfully completed. This section shall not apply to any person employed as a full-time local law enforcement officer on September 23, 1971.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 25, § 2805, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 2805 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 451 and as repealed and replaced by section 13-A of chapter 592, both of the public laws of 1971 and as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

## The content of and time periods in which such in-service training shall take place shall be established by the board of trustees.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 25, § 2805, sub-§ 4, additional. Section 2805 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 451 and as repealed and replaced by section 13-A of chapter 592, both of the public laws of 1971 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 4 to read as follows:

4. Employment list. Within 30 days of the close of each calendar year, the highest elected official of each political subdivision shall provide the academy board of trustees with a list of the names and dates of employment of all full-time law enforcement officers covered by this section.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 25, § 2806, additional. Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2806 to read as follows: